SECTION IVB

Listed on.

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2

(Application for vacation of the ex-parte ad-interim order dated 01.04.2015)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 9518 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Subhash Chander

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Balwant Singh & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.

There shall be stay of the operation of the order of the High Court.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos.6198-6201 of 2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 6 respondents by Regd. A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama\Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that Neither AD Card nor unserved covers containing notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 to 6.

It is also submitted that Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Counsel for Respondent No. 1 has filed application for vacation of ex-parte and ad-interim order dated 01.04.2015. The said application is registered as I.A. Nos. 2 and is included in paper books.

It is submitted that Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has also filed application for Intervention to intervene in the instant SLP alongwith

Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance of the applicant. The said application is registered as I.A. No. 3 and is included in paper books.

It is further submitted that Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate has on 10.08.2015 filed an affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 stating therein that since he has already been granted the benefit of promotion by the department and as he has now retired from service, he no longer wants to contest the instant petition. The same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Mty